There has been no change to the Company’s and the Group’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which
it manages and measures the risk.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company’s and the Group’s exposure to the above-mentioned
financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Boardroom Limited Annual Report 201574

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rates risk arises primarily due to its fixed/short-term deposits
placed with and its bank borrowing from financial institutions.

The sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at the
balance sheet date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year with all other variables
held constant throughout the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

 Increase/(decrease) in
 profit before tax
   1 January 1 July
   2015 to 2013 to
   31 December 31 December
   2015 2014
   $’000 $’000

Company

Interest rate
 – Decreased by 0.4% per annum (FY14: 1.0%)   46 130
 – Increased by 0.4% per annum (FY14: 1.0%)   (46) (130)

Group

Interest rate
 – Decreased by 0.4% per annum (FY14: 1.0%)   39 122
 – Increased by 0.4% per annum (FY14: 1.0%)   (39) (122)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group operates in Asia and Australia with dominant operations in Singapore and Australia. Entities in the Group
regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign currencies”) such as the
Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Australian Dollar (“AUD”) and Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”).

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuation risk to the extent of the difference between the revenue earned